
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Ali, Aqbany, Fonseca, Gee, Modhwadia and Pantling 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Officer contacts: 

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer) – 0116 4545591/aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Policy Officer) – 0116 454 6343/Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

mailto:4545591/aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:6343/Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable 
viewing a meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 
Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage 
people to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below
[...]
 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4545591.   
Alternatively, email committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
(INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2023/24  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Housing submits a report, which describes the City Mayor’s 
draft budget for 2023/24 including the Capital Programme. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the contents of the 
report and comment as appropriate prior to consideration at Council.  
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

1 

 

 
 

  

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
(including Capital Programme)  

2023/24 

 

 

 

Full Council: 22nd February 2023  

 

 

 
Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr. Elly Cutkelvin 

      Lead director: Chris Burgin 

 

 

  

1

APPENDIX A



 

2 

 

Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report authors:  Chris Burgin, Director of Housing &  

Stuart McAvoy, Acting Head of Finance 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Full Council to consider and approve the City Mayor’s 
proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2023/24. 
 
 

2. Summary  
 

2.1 Ordinarily, the maximum rent increase for 2023/24 would have been 11.1% (being 
CPI+1% as at September 2022). In his Autumn Statement on 17th November 2022, the 
Chancellor announced that social rent increases for existing tenants would be limited 
to 7%. Whilst this will provide some comfort to those tenants who do not receive 
benefits to cover all their rent, this inevitably places financial pressure on the HRA 
budget. This report proposes a core rent increase of 7%; if, for example, a rent increase 
of 5% was to be applied then this would lead to a £1.4m shortfall in the budget and 
further work would be required to bridge this gap. 
 

2.2 Throughout the changing financial landscape since self-financing was introduced in 
2012, the HRA has consistently delivered balanced budgets. This report recommends 
that the budget for 2023/24 is set as a balanced budget, with a core rent increase of 
7%. This is against a background of inflation on pay and materials being well in excess 
of this, and the erosion of income from the continuing loss of stock through Right to 
Buy (RTB). 

 
2.3 The proposals within this report are for the charges to tenants and leaseholders 

(homeowners) for services they receive to be representative of the underlying cost of 
the service being provided. The cost of District Heating has increased significantly due 
to the rising price of gas; this report proposes to pass on the cost of gas increases from 
April 2023, alongside a programme to install individual meters on properties giving 
tenants and homeowners greater control over their heat consumption. Once meters 
are in place, charges will reflect the actual heat consumption for each property. Whilst 
this will result in significant increases to service charges, the lowest income households 
will receive up to £1,350 in 2023/24 in government support to assist with
[...]
also to the HRA budget with 
total expenditure and total income acting as budget ceilings for this purpose;  

vi) Note that the capital strategy in the Capital Budget report applies also to the HRA;  
vii) Agree that the delegations and determinations applicable to the main capital 

programme (which is also on your agenda) shall also apply to the capital 
programme in this report; 

viii) Agree to delegate to the City Mayor the authority to reduce District Heating service 
charges by the extent to which this represents a change to the forecast cost of 
providing those services. 
 

 
4. Report 

 
4.1 The overall aim of Leicester City Council’s Housing Division is to provide a decent 

home within the reach of every citizen of Leicester. This underpins the priorities for the 
HRA budget. 

 
4.2 The HRA operates in a self-financing environment. Spending priorities are made in the 

context of needing to achieve the right balance between investing in, maintaining and 
improving the housing stock, providing landlord services to tenants, building new 
homes and supporting and repaying housing debt of £252m. The HRA budget is set 
by modelling expected levels of income and expenditure.   

 
4.3 This report identifies the pressures facing the HRA in 2023/24 (most of which are 

unavoidable) followed by measures which would be required to set a balanced budget. 
These include proposals for increases to rent and service charges, savings from 
efficiency measures, and realignment of the capital programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

3



 

4 

 

4.4 Revenue Cost Pressures 
 
4.4.1 In recent years the primary external pressure on the HRA has been a loss of income 

from Right to Buy sales. Whilst this pressure persists, inflation on staffing costs and 
materials is much more significant for 2023/24. Table 1, below, summarises the known 
pressures and budget growth requirements within the HRA:  

 

Table 1: Revenue Cost Pressures 
2023/24 

£000 

Pay Inflation 2,950 

Running Cost In
[...]
stead move to charging based on the actual consumption of heat. This would lead to 

7



 

8 

 

savings for households, within indications that meters would reduce consumption by 
30% on average. 

 
4.6.7 The table below shows the current subsidised charges, the proposed charges from 

April 2023/24 and indications of average charges once meters are installed: 
  

Current 
Annual 
Charge 
2022/23 

Proposed 
Charge from 
April 2023 

Estimated 
Average Charge 
Once Meters are 

Installed 

1 bed £636 £2,757 £2,280 

2 bed £799 £3,394 £2,727 

3 bed £951 £3,987 £3,141 

4 bed £1,109 £4,601 £3,571 

Other £437 £1,981 £1,737 

Average £733 £3,135 £2,545 

 
 
4.6.8 At the time of writing this report the Government had only recently announced the way 

in which businesses were to receive support towards energy costs from April 2023. 
The detail of this, and the extent to which this may support in bringing down energy 
costs for District Heating recipients is currently being assessed. Any savings through 
government schemes will be passed on to tenants and homeowners. Separately, the 
Government has announced that for 2023/24 people on means-tested benefits will 
receive £900 to help meet the additional costs of living, with a further £300 for 
pensioners and £150 for disabled people.  

 
4.6.9 If the increased cost of gas being used under the district heating network was not 

passed on to those who receive the service then the cost would fall to all other HRA 
tenants to bear; there would be less money available for investment across the HRA 
estate. In any case, the reserves position outlined at section 4.9 shows that there are 
insufficient resources within the HRA to sustain such an option.  

 
4.6.10 Whilst there are very clear benefits to a district heating network in which there are 

fixed prices regardless of usage levels, one of the downsides is that there are limited 
incentives for people to reduce their heat and hot water consumption. Individual 
metering will need to form part of the solution to help bring down usage. 

 
 

4.7 Revenue Savings 
 
4.7.1 The proposals within this report meet the identified budget pressure of £19.4m in 

2023/24. The proposed changes to rent and service charges at section 4.5 and 4.6 
would result in additional income of £5.6m. The proposed changed to District Heating 
charges would result in a further £5.6m. Table 2, below, summarises the additional 
income and proposed savings to deliver a balanced budget: 

 

Table 2: Additional Income & Reductions 
in Expenditure 

2023/24 
£000 

Dwelling Rent & Service Charges (5,612) 

District Heating Service Charges (5,639) 

Rent From Supply of New Housing (613) 

8



 

9 

 

Capital Funded from Revenue (6,385) 

Staffing (1,055) 

Running Costs (115) 

Total Savings (19,419) 

 
 

4.7.2 Rental Income on New Build and Acquired Properties 
The HRA has embarked on an extensive programme of acquiring properties on the 
open market to increase the number of homes available at an affordable rent. In 
addition, a programme of building new properties on Council-owned land is underway. 
Additional rental income will accrue of just over £0.6m in 2023/24 as a consequence 
of this. 
 

4.7.3 Capital Expenditure Funded from Revenue 
The default source of funding for the maintenance aspects of the HRA capital 
programme (i.e. excluding affordable housing) is from revenue resources, which in 
2022/23 amounted to £17.5m. In 2023/24 the figure reduces to just over £11m, 
releasing resources and therefore representing a revenue saving. The detail of 
changes to specific schemes is within section [4.8], below.  
 

4.7.4 Staffing 
A reduction in staffing across the Repairs & Maintenance and Gas teams will be 
achieved as a result of there being fewer properties held within the HRA, alongside 
enhancing the remote offer to tenants and the introduction of a schedule of rates, 
saving £585k. A scaling back of the Leicester to Work scheme which provid
[...]
ow being re-introduced to the capital programme for 2023/24 
to the value of £500k.  

 
4.8.16 Concrete Path Renewal 

The long-standing programme of works to renew concrete paths will be complete in 
2022/23, such that £100k can be released from the capital programme. 

 
4.8.17 Property Conversions 

£750k has been added to the capital programme over the past 3 years to help 
address overcrowding in properties. A sufficient amount of this budget will still remain 
by the end of 2022/23 to support planned work for 2023/24, meaning that no further 
sums will need to be added. 
 

4.8.18 Dawn Centre Reconfiguration 
The 2022/23 HRA budget included a one-off sum to support the reconfiguration and 
improvement of the Dawn Centre. This work is progressing and no further sums are 
anticipated to be required for 2023/24. 
 
 
 

11



 

12 

 

4.8.19 St Matthews Estate Concrete Work 
It is proposed that £200k is added to the £1.1m provision which was included in the 
2022/23 capital programme towards concrete work across the St Matthews Estate, 
including balconies and walkways. 

 
4.8.20 The financing of the proposed capital programme is shown in the table below. This 

results in a reduction in funding from revenue of £6,385k in 2023/24, reflecting the 
figure at paragraph [4.7.1].  

  

Table 3: Financing of HRA Capital Programme 
2022/23 

£000 
 2023/24 

£000 

Funded From Revenue 17,460 11,075 

Funded From Reserves 0 0 

Funded From Right to Buy Receipts (incl. Allowable Debt) 50,000 7,500 

Funded from Borrowing 50,000 7,500 

  117,460 26,075 

 
4.8.21 Authority for amendments to the HRA capital programme is in line with that for the 

corporate programme as set out in the Capital Programme Report to Council on 23rd 
February 2022.  
 
 

4.9 HRA Reserves 
 

4.9.1 Drawing down on reserves in an attempt to avoid the need to make savings is only 
viable as a short-term approach to meeting any budget shortfall. Reserves are better 
utilised in meeting one-of
[...]
terials to arrive 

 The online system provides a list of all repairs reported in one place.  This 
means tenants can go in to see what has been completed and what is still 
outstanding 

 
In October 2022 6,827 tenants had registered to access services via Housing Online. 
 
We appreciate that some tenants may have difficulty initially signing up to the Housing 
Online service and reporting a repair for the first time. To address this, we have set up 
a dedicated Housing Online Support telephone line where officers will help set up 
online accounts and give guidance on how to report repairs.  
 
We also understand there will be a small proportion of our tenants who are digitally 
excluded and will not be able to use the online service, perhaps because they do not 
have access to IT devices or Wi-Fi, a disability or a lack of skills or confidence to use 
this service. Where we identify that this is the case, we will flag this on our systems 

25



 

26 

 

and the tenant will be able to continue to report their repairs to the Customer Support 
telephone line.  No tenant will be left in the position where that they cannot report a 
repair. 
 
During 2023 we will be rolling out the Housing Online service to enable the reporting 
of communal repairs and for leaseholders to report their repairs online.  
 
It is important that we listen to tenants and leaseholders to understand their views on 
the Housing services they receive and how these can be improved. Particularly when 
improvements to neighbourhoods are being considered.  We work closely with the 
Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum which has representatives from across the city. 
We consult with the Forum for their views when key decisions are being considered.  
 
The Government’s Social Housing White Paper places a greater emphasis on all 
social housing landlords to listen and act upon the views of tenants.  In response to 
this we are developing an Involvement Strategy, to build upon and improve the 
arrange
[...]
n affordable housing.  Historically, a 
proportion of our new supply of affordable housing has been delivered via 
planning gain (Section 106 contributions). For a period now, the proportion and 
number of applicable planning consents which include planning gain affordable 
housing has reduced 

 The delays to the new Local Plan process in identifying future development 
sites 

 Changes to Right to Buy Receipts (RTBR) spending rules, in terms of capping 
the proportion of acquisitions funded, will limit the number of RTBR funded 
acquisitions that can be purchased 

 Significant increases in actual and projected costs and inflation associated with 
housing development as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic, Brexit and the 
Energy Crisis. This has resulted in a shortage of construction labour and skills, 
significant shortage of materials, increased costs, and financial uncertainties. 

 
Right to Buy sales reduce the number of council homes available at an affordable rent.  
In 2021 / 22 311 homes were sold under the Right to Buy scheme, this was an increase 
of 107 sales when compared to the previous year. 

27



 

28 

 

 
At the 1st April 2022 there were 6,053 households on the Housing Register. This is a 
reduction of 303 households from the previous date last year.  This decrease is not a 
result of lower demand, but a cleansing exercise undertaken where inactive housing 
applications were cancelled. Demand for Housing is very high in Leicester, but it is 
also a city with a relatively low average household income. For many, renting from the 
council or a housing association is the only hope of a decent and settled home.  
 
In order to meet Housing need there is now an active programme of housing 
development through the Housing Revenue Account. During 2023 / 24 56 new units 
will be delivered. 
 
Vacant Council properties are advertised through Leicester HomeChoice. In 2021 / 
22, 184 Council tenants transferred within the stock to homes better suited to th
[...]
sion has worked with two partner organisations, St Mungo’s and 
BEAM who work with Housing to deliver improved work outcomes and job 
opportunities for those facing homelessness and for tenants. 

29



 

30 

 

Appendix G 

Feedback from Consultation with 

Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum 

To be added following the meeting on the 26th January 2023 
 

30



 

31 

 

Appendix H 
 

M I N U T E   E X T R A C T 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
To be added following the meeting on 30th January 
 

 

31



 

32 

 

Appendix I 
 

Minutes of the Overview Select Committee 
 
To be inserted following the meeting

32



 

33 

 

Appendix J 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

Title of proposal Housing Revenue Account Budget (including Capital Programme) 2023 / 
24 

Name of division/service Housing 

Name of lead officer completing this assessment  Helen McGarry 

Date EIA assessment completed    

Decision maker  Full Council 

Date decision taken  22nd February 2023 

 

EIA sign off on completion: Signature  Date 

Lead officer    

Equalities officer   

Divisional director    

Please ensure the following:  
a) That the document is understandable to a reader who has not read any other documents and explains (on its own) how 

the Public Sector Equality Duty is met. This does not need to be lengthy but must be complete and based in evidence. 

b) That available support information and data is identified and where it can be found. Also be clear about highlighting gaps in 

existing data or evidence that you hold, and how you have sought to address these knowledge gaps. 

c) That the equality impacts are capable of aggregation with those of other EIAs to identify the cumulative impact of all service 

changes made by the council on different groups of people.  

d) That the equality impact assessment is started at an early stage in the decision-making process, so that it can be used to 

inform the consultation, engagement and the decision. It should not be a tick-box exercise. Equality impact assessment is an 

iterative process that should be revisited throughout the decision-making process. It can be used to assess several different 

options.  

e) Decision makers must be aware of their duty to pay ‘due regard’ to the Public Sector Equality Duty (see below) and ‘due regard’ 

must be paid before and at the time a decision is taken. Please see the Brown Principles on the equality intranet pages, for 

information on how to undertake a lawful decision-making process, from an equalities perspective. Please append the draft EIA 

33



 

34 

 

and the final EIA to papers for decision makers (including leadership team meetings, lead member briefings, scrutiny meetings 

and executive meetings) and draw out the key points for their consideration. The Equalities Team provide equalities comments 

on reports.  

1. Setting the context  
Describe the proposal, the reasons it is being made, and the intended change or outcome. Will the needs of those who are 
currently using the service continue to be met? 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) operates in a self-financing environment. This means the budget is set by the Council, within 
boundaries set by Government, taking into account expected levels of income and predictions on what needs to be spent. 
Spending priorities are made based on the need to achieve the right balance between investing in, maintaining and improving the 
housing stock, providing landlord services to tenants, building new homes and supporting and repaying housing debt of £252m.   
 
This report recommends that the budget for 2023/24 is set again as a balanced budget.  However, there are a number of external 
pressures that are impacting upon the level of income coming in, which in turn effects the amount that can be spent. These 
pressures include: 
 

 Pay inflation - Initially it was predicted that employee costs would rise by 2.5% during 2022 / 23. However, it i
[...]
 The growth in the number of affordable properties means 

that more debt is now being repaid each year, and this will increase by £0.5m in 2023/24. The HRA is charged interest on this 

debt as well.  It is forecasted that average interest rates are expected to increase these charges by £1.2m in 2023/24. However, 

over time the debt and interest charges are offset by the rental income received from this additional housing. 

 Right to Buy – Council tenants have the right to buy their council home at a discount of up to 70% of the property value. 

However, it is predicted that Right to Buy sales will reduce if interest rates continue to rise and the cost-of-living crisis continues. 

As a result of this it is predicted that Right to Buy sales will reduce from 350 in 2022/23 to 300 in 2023/24. Right to Buy sales 

puts pressure on the HRA because it means there is a loss of rental income from the properties sold.  If the 300 sales take 

place in 2023/24, it is predicted that this will reduce rental income by £1.3m. 

 Disrepair claims – There are an increasing number of claims for property disrepair; whilst almost all of these claims have little or 

no basis, additional legal costs are being incurred to manage this, adding £250k to costs in 2023/24.  

 Temporary accommodation - The HRA does not have a budget to cover the cost of providing temporary accommodation to 

tenants who experience domestic abuse or harassment. This is now consistently costing £150k per year and provision is being 

made within this budget to finance this. 

 Empty properties - There are always periods of time during which properties are not occupied, predominantly the void period 

between the end of one tenancy and the start of the next. After a 28-day period the Council is liable for void Council Tax. 

Purchasing properties which require significant refurbishment work has meant that additional void costs of £100k are expected 

in 2023/24. 

Through the Rent Standard, central governm
[...]


 
Sexual orientation 

Sexual orientation 

Number 
of 

tenants 

Bisexual 165 

Gay (female / lesbian) 40 

Gay (male) 41 

Heterosexual 7,371 

Other 182 

Prefer not to say 1,178 

Not known 11,049 

 
Disability 

Disability 

Number 
of 

tenants 

56



 

57 

 

Yes 1,650 

No 18,379 

 

57




	Agenda
	3 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair)  
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Aqbany 
Councillor Fonseca 

Councillor Gee 
Councillor Modhwadia 

Pantling 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 No apologies for absence had been received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair declared that his family were council tenants 

Councillor Aqbany noted that he lived in a council property 
 

3. DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME) 2023/24 

 
 The Chair introduced the item on the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

budget including the Capital Programme 2023/24 and noted that the report 
being considered this evening related to the proposals for next year’s HRA. 
 
The Chair noted that information on district heating, was included within the 
report along with other information and took the opportunity to thank the 
Commission for the work which had gone in to preparing the report.  
 
The Chair further noted that, as an authority the council had invested heavily in 
maintaining and improving the existing homes, managing them as well and in 
building new homes for the people in greatest need in Leicester. Much of that 
spending comes from money the council get from rents, which were the lowest 
in the city, and lower than neighbouring authorities. At a time when inflation is 
over 10% the government has ordered us to keep our rent increases to seven 
per cent. 

 



2 
 

 
The Assistant City Mayor for Education and Housing noted that due to the 
years of austerity local authorities had been impacted and that although 
increasing rent rates was uncomfortable, the council took pride in being the 
best landlord in the city with no evictions in the last year including the delivery 
of vital works for tenants. 
 
The director for Housing delivered a presentation to the Commission outlining 
the HRA and the Capital Programme. It was noted: 

 There were £19.4million worth of pressures as a result of the rise in 
energy cost and inflation 

 The proposal for raising the rates in district heating to address the 
energy crisis impacting the budget by £10.2million 

 Information on the varying charges were, dependant on the number of 
bedrooms, from £59 a week for a bedsit to £150 for a four bedroom 
property.  The average charge across all property types would be £99. 

 If the increased cost of gas being used under the district heating network 
was not passed on to those who receive the service, then the cost would 
fall to all other HRA tenants to bear and there would be less money 
available for investment into the properties and estates. 

 An increase in rent prices by 7% was also prosed which had been 
supported by the Tenants Association 

 The rise in rents would affect 30% of Council tenants as the rest of the 
Council tenants were recipients of Housing Benefits which would cover 
the increases 

 Rent collections were at a 99% success rates and the evictions were at 
its lowest with only 5 during this year 

 The impact of a lower rate of increase in rent would have a dramatic 
effect on the HRA 

 Service charges were proposed to increase at 10.1%, the rate of 
inflation. 

 
Capital Programme 

 £18million for affordable housing coming from 50%in loans and 50% 
from Right to Buy receipts 

 Overall slowing down the delivery of the capital programme such as 
renovating bathrooms and kitchens 

 
The Director of Housing noted that the next steps would be to take the report to 
OSC for consideration and then to Budget Council in February for approval. 
 
As part of the discussions with Members, it was noted that: 

 There were real concerns from residents living in council properties as 
there were going to be increases in all aspects of their tenancy and 
Members were concerned with how this would affect the level of debt 
following the increases 

 Members suggested that the Right to Buy Scheme should be suspended 
as this had decreased the housing stock which was impacting the HRA 
and playing a part in the housing crisis 



3 
 

 Representatives from the Tenants Association were concerned that the 
properties in the New Parks Estate would be affected the most as the 
properties could not be fitted with meter readers 

 Following the consultation meeting with the Tenants Association the 
representatives were in support of a lower increase of 200% to the 
district heating 

 Members of the commission suggested that an increase of 200% would 
be more reasonable but were also aware of what impact this would have 
to the HRA 

 A reduction in staffing would be from existing vacancies and that there 
were no intentions for service change 

 The Neighbourhood Improvement Team would be 1 cohort of 10 over 
the 12-month period rather than 2 cohorts over the year 

 That the wording in the report in regard to the issues with damp and 
mould be reconsidered. 

 
The Assistant City Mayor for Housing and Education suggested that the Damp 
and Mould Strategy would be developed in the future to address increasing 
concerns in regard to the matter and work would need to address how we 
enable council tenants. The Chair of the Commission suggested that the 
commission sets up a working party to look at the issues relating to dampness 
and mould in houses within the city. 
 
Members of the Commission further went on to note that, the mismanagement 
of central government has impacted all areas of society and that the rise in 
inflation was directly attributed to this and has resulted in the crisis. It was 
further suggested that increasing the district heating which would impact 30% 
of people on district heating would be a more sustainable solution rather than 
impacting the entire HRA which would affect 100% of tenants. 
 
In response to Members queries in regards to alternative sources of funding by 
not going ahead with other projects across the city, The Director for Housing 
noted that it was a legal requirement that only HRA accounts are utilised. 
 
In further discussions, Representatives from the Tenants Association noted 
that the increase in service charges should increase the quality of service and 
raised concerns with the current delivery of services where communal areas 
were left unclean and appointments with tenants were being missed. The 
Director of Housing noted that Cleaning Services was under the Director for 
Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services portfolio and that discussions on 
the best service for money were underway. 
 
Members of the Commission took the opportunity to note that the current stock 
of council properties were getting older and needed regular maintenance work 
and this should be considered.  
 
The Director for Housing summarised to the Commission and drew Members 
attention that district housing has been 35% cheaper in comparison to gas on 
the open market and that the new proposals would still be cheaper than that of 
the open market. 



4 
 

 
The Chair at his discretion allowed for Councillor Kitterick and Councillor 
Dawood to address the Commission. Councillor Kitterick made a statement to 
the Commission and raised concerns that the district heating tenants were 
unable to control how much heating they get and that the proposed increased 
rates were only for the price of hot water and gas and did not consider the cost 
of electric. 
 
Councillor Kitterick further went on to propose that in line with the new price 
caps to come in place in April the cost should be £3000x53.7% (Gas Element 
of Price Cap) = £1611 up until the meters are installed over the six-month 
period in individual properties, following which individuals would pay according 
to the meter. Councillor Kitterick requested the Director for Housing to produce 
a financial model on how much this could cost the council if all properties that 
could be metered were metered by the end of September 2023. It was also 
suggested that this would have an impact on the HRA until the meters were 
fitted and would encourage the installation of the meters and that the difference 
in cost could be supported by delaying other projects for a year. 
 
Councillor Dawood echoed the proposals made by Councillor Kitterick and 
raised concerns for residents who would have to make a choice between 
heating or eating. 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting for a minute break at 6:50pm 
 
Following the reconvening of the meeting the Vice Chair raised concerns with 
the level of dept that the proposals would have and what mechanisms were in 
place to protect the tenants that may struggle financially. The Director of 
Housing noted that the Income Management Team was in place to track and 
intervene on any payment issues and supported tenants through any financial 
hardships in signposting them to the STAR Team. It was further noted that 
99.6% of rent was collected and that the Officers were very effective in 
collecting the rent and supporting the tenants. 
 
The Director for Housing noted that the current system had 18000 tenants that 
were subsidising 2400 tenants and that the proposals were fair, so that the 
correct rate is incurred. 
 
In further discussions it was noted that: 

 The Right to Buy Scheme was introduced by central government and 
that legislation was in place that did not let local authorities to control 

 Tenants were entitled to do as they wish following having acquired the 
property through the scheme 

 2% of the current stock was void and work was being delivered to bring 
the properties back in use. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director for Housing be requested to consider the average 
charge for tenants on the district heating system be £1,611, taking 
Ofgem charging limits into account 



5 
 

2) That the Director for Housing be requested to provide projections for 
impact of the costs to the HRA based on the £1611 charge set out 
above. and 

3) That the Commission sets up a working party to look at the issues 
relating to dampness and mould in houses within the city. 

 
4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7:34pm 

 


